Presented by:The ManagerIntroduced:07/15/2013Drafted by:A. G. Mead

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2658

A Resolution Authorizing the Manager to Donate a Surplus Hyperbaric Chamber Air Compressor to the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration.

WHEREAS, Bartlett Regional Hospital is discontinuing its hyperbaric program; and

WHEREAS, the National Oceanic Atmospheric Administration owned and loaned the current hyperbaric chamber to Bartlett Regional Hospital; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau owns the hyperbaric chamber air compressor, which is now surplus to the needs of Bartlett Regional Hospital with the discontinuance of the hyperbaric program; and

WHEREAS, the hyperbaric chamber air compressor has a value estimated to be \$3,650.34; and

WHEREAS, the Manager has determined that the best interests of the public would be served by the transfer of the surplus hyperbaric chamber air compressor to the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration; and

WHEREAS, CBJ 53.50.220(c) provides that surplus City and Borough property having an estimated value in excess of \$3,000 may be transferred to another governmental unit upon approval by the Assembly by resolution.

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. That the Manager is authorized to transfer without charge to the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration the hyperbaric chamber air compressor, serial number ECTAB0023.

//

 \parallel

//

//

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 15th day of July, 2013.

1 an Merrill Sanford, Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica, Mynicipal Clerk